UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
Plaintiff,))
v.))
LATRESE & KEVIN ENTERPRISES INC.,	<i>)</i>)
a Florida Corporation, also doing business as	
HARGRAVE & ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL)
SOLUTIONS,) Case No. 3:08-cv-01001-MMH-JRK
LATRESE HARGRAVE, also known as))
Latrese V. Williams, individually and as an)
officer of Latrese & Kevin Enterprises Inc., and)
KEVIN EDWARD WADE, also known as))
Kevin Hargrave, Sr., individually and)
as an officer of Latrese & Kevin Enterprises Inc.	,)
Defendants.)))
)

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	JURISDICTION AND VENUE
III.	HARGRAVE & ASSOCIATES' DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES
IV.	FTC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 10
V.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT H&A VIOLATED SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT 11 A. Legal Standard under Section 5
VI.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT H&A VIOLATED THE CROA
VII.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TSR
VIII.	LATRESE AND KEVIN HARGRAVE ARE EACH INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF THE CORPORATE DEFENDANT
IX.	THE REQUESTED RELIEF
	B. Defendants Should Be Held Jointly and Severally Liable to the

	Commission for a \$7,443,732.00 Monetary Judgment	30
X.	CONCLUSION	32

Table of Authorities

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)
Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC, 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982
Carter Prods. v. FTC, 323 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1963)
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)
Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activeware, Inc., 931 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1991)
Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Alday-Donalson Title Co. of Fla., 832 So.2d 810 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)
FTC v. Amy Travel, 875 F.2d at 573
FTC v. Atlantex Assocs., 987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911
FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc., 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)
FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374 (1965)
FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11628, at *13 (D. Mass. June 23, 2004)
FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)
FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns., Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)
FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)
FTC v. Holiday Enters., Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35858, at *14-15 10, 12, 13, 21
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32053 ((M.D. Fla. Tampa Div. Apr. 8, 2009)
FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc., 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70, 570 at 72,096 (S.D. Fla. 1994)
FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc., 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) at 65,729.(C.D. of Cal. 1991) 30

June 4, 2008)
FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1994)
FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC, 244 F. App'x. 942 (11th Cir. 2007)
FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)
FTC v. Sharp, 782 F. Supp. 1445 (D. Nev.1991)
FTC v. Silueta Distrib. Inc., 1995-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,918 at 74,100 (N.D. Cal. 1995)
FTC v. SlimAmerica, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)
FTC v. Stefanchik, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 5216, at *7 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2009)
FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)
FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19685, at *42 (S.D. Fla. March 20, 2007)
FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013
FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137, at *68 (S.D. Fla. July 1987),
FTC v. US Sales, 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992)
FTC v. Windward Mktg., 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114, at *27 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)
FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)
Global Mktg. Group, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106775, at *20
<i>In Re Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11 th Cir. 1995)
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)

<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 586-87 (1986) 10
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d at 1378 (11 th Cir. 2000)
Munim v. Azar, 648 So.2d 145 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 1994)
Niresk Indust. Inc. v. FTC, 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1960)
Removatron Int'l Corp., v. FTC, 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)
SEC v. K W. Brown and Co., 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (llth Cir. 2007, S.D. Fla.)
Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC, 475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973)
Federal Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 44
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)
15 U.S.C. § 57b
15 U.S.C. § 6101
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b)
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)
28 U.S.C. § 1331
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)
28 U.S.C. § 1345
Fair Credit Reporting Act ("FCRA"), 15 U.S.C. § 1681
FTC's Telemarketing Sales Rule ("TSR"), 16 C.F.R. Section 310

Section 13(b) of the FTC Act		
Section 4 of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 44		
Section 403(3) of CROA		
Section 404(a)(3) of CROA		
Section 404(b) of CROA, 15 U.S.C. § 1679		
Section 5(a) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)		
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure		
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56(c)		
State Statutes		
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 620 (West 2009)
